gradually withdrawn or reduced to avoid heat stress. 

The surroundings were thoroughly cleaned to ward off 

dangerous predators and rodents. The birds had free 

access to feed and dietary water ad-libitum. 

The birds were brooded for four weeks and 

thereafter four hundred and fifty-six (456) of them were 

randomly selected and allotted based on their average 

initial weight to each of four experimental water 

treatments (T1 – T4) that were required. Each treatment 

group contained one hundred and fourteen (114) birds 

in six replicates of nineteen (19) birds each. The birds 

were housed in a deep litter management system with 

wood shavings as litter materials.  

A commercial multivitamin source (vitalyte), 

Talinum triangulare and Vernonia amygdalina aqueous